
  
 

James Ellis 
 Head of Legal and Democratic Services  

 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
MEETING : LICENSING COMMITTEE 
VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 
DATE : WEDNESDAY 18 JUNE 2025 
TIME : 7.00 PM 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE 

 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
Councillor Maura Connolly (Chair) 
Councillors S Bull, N Cox, T Deffley, G Hill, A Holt, S Marlow, G McAndrew, 
C Redfern, V Smith and R Townsend 
 
Substitutes 
 

 
(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting) 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: Michele Aves 
michele.aves@eastherts 

01279 502177 
 
 

Conservative Group: Councillors I Devonshire and A Parsad-Wyatt   
Labour Group: Councillor D Willcocks 
Liberal Democrat Group: Councillor M Adams   
Green Group: Councillors J Dunlop, G Williams and D 

Woollcombe 
Independent Group: Councillor T Smith  

Public Document Pack

mailto:michele.aves@eastherts


 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, sub-
committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the Authority, with a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to be considered or 
being considered at a meeting:  
 

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the meeting;  
• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the meeting;  
• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or not, 

subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 2011;  
• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a pending 

notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days;  

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place.  
 
 
Public Attendance  
 
East Herts Council welcomes public attendance at its meetings and 
meetings will continue to be live streamed and webcasted. For further 
information, please email democratic.services@eastherts.gov.uk or call the 
Council on 01279 655261 and ask to speak to Democratic Services.  
 
The Council operates a paperless policy in respect of agendas at 
committee meetings and the Council will no longer be providing spare 
copies of Agendas for the Public at Committee Meetings. The mod.gov app 
is available to download for free from app stores for electronic devices. You 
can use the mod.gov app to access, annotate and keep all committee 
paperwork on your mobile device. Visit 
https://www.eastherts.gov.uk/article/35542/PoliticalStructure for details. 
 
 



 

Audio/Visual Recording of meetings  
 
Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its Committees 
using whatever, non-disruptive, methods you think are suitable, which may 
include social media of any kind, such as tweeting, blogging or Facebook. 
However, oral reporting or commentary is prohibited. If you have any 
questions about this please contact Democratic Services (members of the 
press should contact the Press Office). Please note that the Chairman of 
the meeting has the discretion to halt any recording for a number of 
reasons, including disruption caused by the filming or the nature of the 
business being conducted. Anyone filming a meeting should focus only on 
those actively participating and be sensitive to the rights of minors, 
vulnerable adults and those members of the public who have not 
consented to being filmed. 
 



 

 
AGENDA 
  
1. Appointment of Vice-Chair for 2025/26  
  
2. Apologies  

 
 To receive apologies for absence. 

  
3. Minutes - 19 March 2025 (Pages 5 - 11) 

 
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19 

March 2025. 
  

4. Chair's Announcements  
  
5. Declarations of Interest  

 
 To receive any Members’ declarations of interest. 

  
6. Review of licensing activity for Quarter 4 of 2024-25 financial year (Pages 

12 - 22) 
  
7. Annual report on Licensing Activity for 2024-25 financial  year (Pages 23 - 

32) 
  
8. Consideration of Draft Statement of Gambling Principles (Pages 33 - 88) 
  
9. Urgent Business  

 
 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 

the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not 
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information. 
 

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 19 MARCH 
2025, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor M Connolly (Chair) 
  Councillors S Bull, N Cox, T Deffley, G Hill, 

S Marlow, C Redfern, V Smith, R Townsend 
and J Wyllie 

   
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Michele Aves - Committee Support 

Officer 
  Erica Gant - Licensing 

Enforcement 
Officer  

  Oliver Rawlings - Service Manager – 
Licensing and 
Enforcement 

  Paul Thomas-Jones - Service Manager – 
Environmental 
Health 

 
  
395   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 An apology for absence was submitted from Councillor 
Dunlop.  
 

 

 
396   MINUTES - 22 OCTOBER 2024  

 
 

 It was moved by Councillor Bull and seconded by 
Councillor Deffley that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
22 October 2024 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. After being put to the meeting and a 
vote taken the motion was declared CARRIED. It was 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
 

noted that Councillors Cox and Wyllie abstained from the 
vote.  
 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 22 October 2024 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

  
397   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 

 The Chair welcomed all to the meeting, and reminded 
participants to use their microphones when speaking so 
that they could be heard on the webcast. 
 

 

 
398   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
399   ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH REGULATED AND LICENCED 

ACTIVITIES PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
 

 

 The Service Manager (Environmental Health) introduced 
the report which gave an update on the activities of the 
Environmental Health Department - including the 
progress of the Food Standards Agency (FSA) action plan.  
 
The Service Manager (Environmental Health) referred to 
page 15 of the report which gave a summary of the 
licences issued by Environmental Health. He said that the 
overall number had remained static, but that there had 
been a rise in the number of skin piercing licences and a 
drop in the number of food premises licences. 
 
The Service Manager (Environmental Health) said that of 
the 21 actions within the FSA plan, 12 were now 
completed, 6 were on track for completion within the 
target time, 2 remained delayed and the 1 missed action 
was now achieved. He said that the amount of work done 
was hard to put into context, but only 19 of the 229 new 
business which required inspection were outstanding. He 

 

Page 6



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
 

added that category A, B and C premises inspections 
were up to date, with category D inspections down from 
200 to 16 – which would be completed by the summer, 
ahead of target.  
 
The Chair thanked the Service Manager (Environmental 
Health) for the report.  
 
Councillor Deffley referred to paragraph 4.4 of the report, 
and asked if the use of temporary contractors was more 
expensive. 
 
The Service Manager (Environmental Health) said that the 
use of temporary contractors was more expensive, but 
the vacancies within Environmental Health had offset 
most of these costs. He said that the use of temporary 
staff had been agreed by Leadership Team and the 
retention and recruitment of staff was being looked at. 
 
The Chair said that there had been good progress made, 
and asked how much time was spent by Environmental 
Health investigating complaints made by members of the 
public.  
 
The Service Manager (Environmental Health) said that 
with regards to food premises complaints there was an 
ebb and flow, with premises broadly compliant and of no 
risk to the public. He said that more time was spent 
completing proactive inspections.  
   
It was moved by Councillor Cox and seconded by 
Councillor Bull that the recommendations, as detailed, be 
approved. After being put to the meeting and a vote 
taken, the motion was declared CARRIED.  
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the performance of 
Environmental Health with regards to regulated 
and licenced activities pertaining to food premises 
be considered and scrutinised and any comments 

Page 7



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
 

passed on to the Executive Member for Wellbeing 
for consideration; and 
  
(B)that the performance of other activities 
regulated and licenced activities by Environmental 
Health be considered and that any comments be 
passed on to the Executive Member for Wellbeing 
for consideration. 

  
400   REVIEW OF LICENSING ACTIVITY FOR QUARTERS 1, 2, AND 

3 OF 2024-25 FINANCIAL YEAR  
 

 

 The Service Manager (Licensing and Enforcement) 
introduced the report and apologised for the typing error 
at paragraph 2.2. He clarified that the data was drawn 
from quarters 1, 2 and 3 of the year covering 1 April 2024 
– 31 December 2024.  
 
The Service Manager (Licensing and Enforcement) said 
that there were 3 vacant posts within the Licensing 
Department from quarter 1 until quarter 3. He said that 
due to these vacancies work during this period had been 
concentrated on statutory duties, but as per paragraph 
3.18 all performance indicators had been met.  
 
The Service Manager (Licensing and Enforcement) said 
that as requested by Members, details of complaints, split 
into 4 categories, were included within the report. He 
referred to Appendix A which gave performance data for 
the period and drew Members attention to the table as 
seen on page 49 of the report, adding that the total 
number of premises licences had increased from last 
year, and that the number of Hackney Carriages had 
dropped to 180 (which was 30 below the limit of 210).  
 
The Service Manager (Licensing and Enforcement) said 
that the drop in Hackney Carriage licences was due to 
people leaving the trade, and that the Licensing 
Department were about to commence a round of 

 

Page 8



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
 

licensing applications to see if there was interest in 
applicants licensing new vehicles. He said that vehicles 
would be scored on merit, with higher scores (and 
therefore a precedence for plates) awarded to vehicles 
which where wheelchair accessible, fully electric, and 
newer and greener.    
 
The Chair thanked the Service Manager (Licensing and 
Enforcement) for the report.   
 
Councillor Deffley asked if the vehicles which scored more 
highly were more expensive, and if this could therefore 
exclude some applicants.  
 
The Service Manager (Licensing and Enforcement) said 
that the scheme was promoted and intended to be 
competitive, with the best vehicles making up the fleet.   
 
Councillor Townsend said that the application process 
found the best vehicles and did not look at driver 
suitability. He asked for further information about driver 
suitability.  
 
The Service Manager (Licensing and Enforcement) said 
that drivers were licenced under a separate process 
where their suitability was checked. He said that a 
licenced vehicle owner did not have to be a driver.  
 
Councillor Smith said that the complaint detail within the 
report was both interesting and useful.  
 
The Chair agreed with Councillor Smith, adding that it 
was also interesting to see which other agencies the 
Licensing Department dealt with. She referred to 
paragraph 3.7 of the report and said that the 
department’s enforcement work was much appreciated as 
this was of real concern for residents. She asked if work 
was done towards having good relationships with licence 
holders.   

Page 9



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
 

 
The Service Manager (Licensing and Enforcement) said 
that enforcement was always the last option, with the 
emphasis being on compliance.   
 
Councillor Townsend asked if as the department was now 
fully staffed, there was any schedule for dealing with the 
backlog of pavement licenses.  
 
The Service Manager (Licensing and Enforcement) said 
that the team had been tasked with contacting all 
premises which had pavement furniture, with priority to 
be given with those who were affecting accessibility. He 
said that the scheme and fees for pavement licence non-
compliance had now been set up, with work to start with 
regards to this from April 2025.    
 
It was moved by Councillor Wyllie and seconded by 
Councillor Hill that the recommendations, as detailed, be 
approved. After being put to the meeting and a vote 
taken, the motion was declared CARRIED.  
 

RESOLVED – that a) the Licensing activity from 
the first, second and third quarters of the 2024-25 
financial year be reviewed and commented on.  

  
401   URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 

 There were no urgent items.  
 

 

 
The meeting closed at 7.20 pm 
 
 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 
 

Page 10



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 11



 

 
  

  

East Herts Council Report 
 

Licensing Committee  
Date of Meeting:  18 June 2025 
Report by: Jonathan Geall - Head of Housing & Health 
Report title: Review of licensing activity for Quarter 4 of 2024-
25 financial year  

Ward(s) affected:  All 
       

Summary – Quarterly reports are presented to Licensing Committee to 
ensure the supervision of key areas of regulation and allow the members 
to review the evidence to ensure the council is fulfilling its 
responsibilities. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR Licensing Committee:   
(a)  That members review and comment on the Licensing 

activity from the fourth quarter of the 2024-25 financial 
year (01 January 2025 – 31 March 2025) 

 

1.0 Proposal(s) 

1.1 That the report is considered by members of the Licensing 
Committee. 

 
2.0 Background    

2.1 The council’s Licensing and Enforcement Team covers Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire licensing, alcohol, entertainment and 
late-night refreshment licensing and notices, along with more 
infrequent applications relating to, among other things, scrap 
metal dealing, pavement licensing, street trading and gambling. 

2.2 This report presents data from the fourth quarter of the 2024 -
2025 financial year (01 January 2025 – 31 March 2025) on 
processing and enforcement, delegated decisions, and on 
Licensing Sub Committee involvement on licences, notices, and 

Page 12

Agenda Item 6



 

 
  

permits and applications including: 
 

• alcohol, entertainment, and late-night refreshment 
licences under the Licensing Act 2003; 

• gaming under the Gambling Act 2005;  
• taxi drivers, vehicle proprietors and operators under the 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
and the Town Police Clauses Act 1847.  

 
3.0 Reason(s) 
Complaints handling 

3.1 Members have previously requested that details be provided in 
relation to any trends in the types of complaints received.  

Licensing Act 
• During Q4 there was one complaint relating to an incident 

of indecent exposure at a licensed venue in Hertford. 
Enforcement attended the premises and spoke to the 
premises license holder and gave advice on how to deal 
with safeguarding issues.   

  

Page 13



 

 
  

3.2 It is worth bearing in mind that enforcement of licensing 
conditions is not a statutory matter, it is a discretionary function 
for individual councils to choose to provide should they wish. To 
date, the council has chosen to have a licensing enforcement 
function. It is the council’s part time licensing enforcement 
officers along with the support of the senior licensing and 
enforcement officer who have been undertaking increased out 
of hours observations in the evenings and at weekends, 
including into the early hours of Sunday mornings, to address 
the increase in complaints. Out of hours working allows officers 
to witness any issues and reach a conclusion regarding the 
validity of a complaint. 

 
Hackney carriage and private hire 

3.3 The enforcement team’s work involves ensuring that all 
documentation for taxi drivers and vehicles is received, 
therefore ensuring licenses are valid. The enforcement team 
ensures that people with expired documents are suspended 
until they produce the required proofs. 

3.4 Licensing Enforcement now check all the Vehicle Condition 
Certificates and MOT documentation to ensure that our vehicle 
inspection standards are being continually met. This is to 
ensure authorised garages are working in line with the Councils 
vehicle standards.  

3.5 In Q4, no Licensing Record Points (LRP) were issued. This is 
the scheme which was implemented to aid in a stepped 
approach to compliance relating to licensed drivers, vehicles, 
and operators.  

3.6 In Q4, fourteen complaints were received in relation to private 
hire and hackney carriage licences, these related to: 

• Careless driving. Both drivers involved were spoken to and 
given words of advice. 

• A driver refusing to allow a passenger to pay using a card 
machine.  

• Damaged or faulty rooflights, which have all now been 
replaced.  

• Issues around Bishop’s Stortford Train Station with 
continued complaints from a driver licensed to another 

Page 14



 

 
  

authority over issues such as raised lettering on number 
plates. We have spoken with all drivers concerned and 
resolved the issues. 
 

Street trading and pavement licenses 

3.7 In Q4 three complaints were received regarding street trading. 
• Illegal street trading of meat products from an unlicensed 

van. The owner was spoken with and now has the correct 
licence in place.  

• Burger van was trading without a licence in layby of A10.  
Visited and spoken with the owner who now has the 
correct licence in place.  

• Ice cream van being parked too close to secondary school 
in Bishop’s
[...]
llect who simply notify us of their intention to collect in East Herts. 
 

DISTRIBUTION OF FREE LITERATURE 
 
 
 

 
TAXIS 

  

 Q4 
Currently issued 0 
New applications 0 

Dual Drivers (Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire) 

Q4 

New  6 
Renewed 31 
  
Private Hire Drivers Q4 
New  11 
Renewed 3 
 
Private Hire Operators Q4 
New  5 
Renewed 0 
 
Hackney Carriage Vehicles Q4 
Renewed 55 
Change of vehicle 16 
New 0 

Page 20



 

 
  

  

 

*vehicles temporarily replacing those damaged in accidents. 
 

 
PAVEMENT LICENCES  

 
 Q4 
New Applications 12 
Refused 0 
Renewal 5 
Invalid 1 
 

STREET TRADING 
 

 
 

 
  

Private Hire Vehicles Q4 
Renewed 10 
New 5 
Change of vehicle 2 

 Q4 
Courtesy vehicles* 7 

 Q4 
New Applications         19 
Renewal 7 
Invalid 6 

Page 21



 

 
  

TOTALS NUMBERS OF LICENCES 
 

Type of Licence End of 
year 

21/22 

End of 
year 

22/23 

End of 
year 

23/24 

End of 
year 

24/25 
Personal Alcohol Licences 2162 2256 2318 2355 
Premises Licence 637 636 653 670 
     
Club Premises Certificates 35 34 34 34 
     
Dual Drivers (able to drive 
both Private Hire and Hackney 
Carriage vehicles) 

246 209 219 220 

Hackney Carriage Vehicles 199 200 196 180 
Private Hire Vehicles 48 58 67 68 
Private Hire Drivers 47 52 59 57 
Private Hire Operators 27 30 36 42 
     
Betting Premises Licence 14 13 13 13 
     
Pavement Licences 11 8 9 16 
 
 

 

Page 22



 

 
  

East Herts Council Report 
 

Licensing Committee  
Date of Meeting:   18th June 2025 
Report by: Oliver Rawlings (Service Manager - Licensing & 
Enforcement) 
Report title: Review of annual licensing activity in the financial 
year 2024-25 

Ward(s) affected:  All 
       

Summary – Annual reports are presented to Licensing Committee to 
ensure oversight of key areas of regulation and allow the authority to 
evidence that it is fulfilling its responsibilities. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR Licensing Committee:   
(a) That Members review and comment on the Licensing 

ac
[...]
Betting Premises Licence 14 13 13 13 
     
Pavement Licences 11 8 9 16 

 
 

 

Page 32



 

 
  

  

East Herts Council Report  
 

Licensing Committee  
Date of Meeting:  18 June 2025 
Report by: Jonathan Geall – Head of Housing and Health 
Report title: Consideration of the revised draft Statement of 
Gambling Principles 2025-28   

Ward(s) affected:  All 
       

Summary – The Gambling Act 2005 requires each local authority to 
adopt and publish a Statement of Gambling Principles at least every 
three years. The purpose of the Policy is to set out the principles the 
local authority will apply when carrying out its licensing functions under 
the Act. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR Licensing Committee:   
(a)  That, prior to public consultation, members review 

and comment on the draft Statement of Gambling Principles 
for consideration of the Executive Member for Planning & 
Growth 

 

1.0 Proposal(s) 

1.1 That the draft document is considered by members of the 
Licensing Committee. 

 
2.0 Background    

2.1 Regulation of non-remote gambling activities such as betting, 
prize gaming (including bingo and poker), provision of gaming 
machines and promotion of lotteries under the Gambling Act 
2005 (the Act) is a regulatory regime under which the council 
has statutory responsibilities. 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



 

 
  

2.2 The Act requires licensing authorities (district councils or unitary 
authorities) to publish a written policy, setting out how they 
intend to exercise the licensing and enforcement powers 
conveyed to them, the principles that they will follow, and their 
expectations of licensees. The Policy must be periodically 
reviewed, so as to ensure that they reflect the current 
legislation and are relevant to the issues arising in the 
authority’s area. 

 
2.3 Historically and currently East Herts District has low numbers of 

licences and authorisations issued under the Act and low 
numbers of complaints. 
 

2.4 To give the context for Eas
[...]
6 Review of licensing activity for Quarter 4 of 2024-25 financial year
	East Herts Council Report
	Licensing Committee
	Date of Meeting:  18 June 2025
	Report by: Jonathan Geall - Head of Housing & Health
	Report title: Review of licensing activity for Quarter 4 of 2024-25 financial year
	Ward(s) affected:  All
	Summary – Quarterly reports are presented to Licensing Committee to ensure the supervision of key areas of regulation and allow the members to review the evidence to ensure the council is fulfilling its responsibilities.
	RECOMMENDATIONS FOR Licensing Committee:
	1.0 Proposal(s)
	2.0 Background
	3.0 Reason(s)


	4.0	Options
	5.0	Risks
	6.0 Implications/Consultations

	Community Safety
	Data Protection
	Equalities
	Environmental Sustainability
	Financial
	Health and Safety
	Human Resources
	Human Rights
	Legal
	Specific Wards
	None
	7.0 Background papers, appendices and other relevant material
	Contact Member
	Vicky.Glover-Ward@eastherts.gov.uk
	Contact Officer
	Report Author



	Appendix A - (Q4 2024-25)

	7 Annual report on Licensing Activity for 2024-25 financial  year
	East Herts Council Report
	Licensing Committee
	Date of Meeting:   18th June 2025
	Report by: Oliver Rawlings (Service Manager - Licensing & Enforcement)
	Report title: Review of annual licensing activity in the financial year 2024-25
	Ward(s) affected:  All
	Summary – Annual reports are presented to Licensing Committee to ensure oversight of key areas of regulation and allow the authority to evidence that it is fulfilling its responsibilities.
	RECOMMENDATIONS FOR Licensing Committee:
	1.0 Proposal(s)
	2.0 Background
	3.0 Reason(s)
	6.0 Implications/Consultations
	Community Safety
	Data Protection
	Equalities
	Environmental Sustainability
	Financial
	Health and Safety
	Human Resources
	Human Rights
	Legal
	Specific Wards

	7.0 Background papers, appendices and other relevant material
	Contact Member
	Vicky.glover-ward@eastherts.gov.uk
	Contact Officer
	Report Author




	Appendix A - Licensing Activity for 2024-25

	8 Consideration of Draft Statement of Gambling Principles
	East Herts Council Report
	Licensing Committee
	Date of Meeting:  18 June 2025
	Report by: Jonathan Geall – Head of Housing and Health
	Report title: Consideration of the revised draft Statement of Gambling Principles 2025-28
	Ward(s) affected:  All
	Summary – The Gambling Act 2005 requires each local authority to adopt and publish a Statement of Gambling Principles at least every three years. The purpose of the Policy is to set out the principles the local authority will apply when carrying out its licensing functions under the Act.
	RECOMMENDATIONS FOR Licensing Committee:
	1.0 Proposal(s)
	2.0 Background
	3.0 Reason(s)


	4.0	Options
	5.0	Risks
	6.0 Implications/Consultations

	Community Safety
	Data Protection
	Equalities
	Environmental Sustainability
	Financial
	Health and Safety
	Human Resources
	Human Rights
	Legal
	Specific Wards
	None
	7.0 Background papers, appendices, and other relevant material
	Contact Member
	Vicky.Glover-Ward@eastherts.gov.uk
	Contact Officer
	Report Author



	Appendix A - Draft Statement of Gambing Principles
	2.0	Introduction
	3.0	Authorised activities
	5.0	Types of Licences and Permissions
	7.0	General Statement of Principles
	9.0	Ensuring gambling is conducted in a fair and open way




	11.0	Background to East Herts
	12.0	Local Authority Functions
	13.0	Responsible Authorities
	14.0	Public health and well-being
	15.0	Interested parties
	16.0	Exchange of Information



	17.0	Compliance and Enforcement
	18.0	Gaming Machines
	Premises licences –
	21.0	Definition of “premises”
	22.0	Access restrictions

	23.0	Provisional Statements
	25.2	The Regulations state that plans shall contain the following information:
	29.0	Access by Children


	Types of Premises Licences
	31.0	Adult Gaming Centres
	33.0	Casinos
	34.0	Bingo premises
	34.7	The Licensing Authority notes that the Gambling Commission’s Guidance states:
	36.0	Betting premises



	37.0	Primary 

Minutes of the meeting


LIC LIC 
 
 

 
113 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 18 JUNE 
2025, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor M Connolly (Chair) 
  Councillors N Cox, T Deffley, G Hill, A Holt, 

S Marlow, G McAndrew, C Redfern and 
V Smith 

   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillor V Glover-Ward 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Michele Aves - Committee 

Support Officer 
  Gina Winn - Licensing Officer 
  Oliver Rawlings - Service Manager 

(Licensing and 
Enforcement) 

  Dimple Roopchand - Litigation and 
Advisory Lawyer 

 
  
81   APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR FOR 2025/26  

 
 

 It was moved by Councillor Hill and seconded by 
Councillor Smith that Councillor Marlow be appointed 
Vice-Chair of the Licensing Committee for 2025/26. After 
being put to the meeting, and a vote taken, the motion 
was declared CARRIED. 
  

RESOLVED – that Councillor Marlow be appointed 
as Vice-Chair of the Licensing Committee for 
2025/26. 

 

 

 
82   APOLOGIES  

 
 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
114 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillor Bull 
and Councillor Townsend.  
 

 

 
83   MINUTES - 19 MARCH 2025  

 
 

 It was moved by Councillor Cox and seconded by 
Councillor Hill that the Minutes of the Licensing 
Committee meeting held on 19 March 2025 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. After being 
put to the meeting and a vote taken the motion was 
declared CARRIED. It was noted that Councillor Holt 
abstained from the vote.  
 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Licensing 
Committee meeting held on 19 March 2025 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 

 

 

 
84   LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES - 22 APRIL 2025, 

10.00 AM  
 

 

 It was moved by Councillor Redfern and seconded by 
Councillor Deffley that the Minutes of the Licensing Sub-
Committee meeting held on 22 April 2025 at 10:00 am be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
After being put to the meeting and a vote taken the 
motion was declared CARRIED.  
 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Licensing 
Sub- Committee meeting held on 22 April 2025 at 
10:00 am be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 

 

 

 
85   LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES - 22 APRIL 2025, 

2.00 PM  
 

 

 It was moved by Councillor Deffley and seconded by 
Councillor Redfern that the Minutes of the Licensing Sub-
Committee meeting held on 22 April 2025 at 2:00 pm be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
After being put to the meeting and a vote taken the 

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
115 

motion was declared CARRIED.  
 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Licensing 
Sub- Committee meeting held on 22 April 2025 at 
2:00 pm be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 

  
86   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 

 The Chair welcomed Councillor Holt and Councillor 
McAndrew as new Members of the Committee. She 
advised that the Service Manager (Licensing and 
Enforcement) would shortly be contacting the Committee 
by email to obtain their suggestions for training topics.   
 

 

 
87   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

 
 
88   REVIEW OF LICENSING ACTIVITY FOR QUARTER 4 OF 

2024-25 FINANCIAL YEAR  
 

 

 The Service Manager (Licensing and Enforcement) 
introduced the report and its author, the Licensing and 
Enforcement Officer to Members, as it was her first 
attendance at the Committee.  
 
The Service Manager (Licensing and Enforcement) drew 
Members attention to the key areas of the report. He said 
that there had only been one complaint regarding a 
premises licence in Quarter 4 - which related to a member 
of bar staff indecently exposing herself. He said that 
Enforcement Officers had visited the premises and had 
given management advice regarding this matter.  
 
The Service Manager (Licensing and Enforcement) said 
that there had been fourteen complaints relating to 
Private Hire and Hackney Carriage vehicles during the 
period, which had all been resolved, and which related to: 
 
• Careless driving.  

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
116 

• Refusal to allow a passenger to make payment via card 
machine.  

• Damaged or faulty rooflights.   
• Drivers licenced to another authority operating around 

Bishop’s Stortford Train Station.   
 
The Service Manager (Licensing and Enforcement) said 
that there had been three complaints regarding street 
trading in the quarter, and following action from 
Enforcement Officers two traders now had the correct 
licence in place. He said that an ice cream vendor had 
been spoken to regarding his proximity to school 
locations. Members were advised that there had been two 
complaints received regarding pavement licences, which 
both related to the storage of furniture on the highway 
when not in use.   
 
The Service Manager (Licensing and Enforcement) said 
that again, these complaints had been investigated and 
were resolved. He added that all key performance 
indicators had been met.   
 
The Chair thanked the Service Manager (Licensing and 
Enforcement) for the report.   
 
Councillor Cox asked if there was evidence of drivers 
licensed in Wolverhampton operating in East Herts.  
 
The Service Manager (Licensing and Enforcement) said 
that there were such drivers in East Herts, as 
Wolverhampton applications were cheaper and only 
required applicants to be seen once. He said that East 
Herts had drivers licenced by other authorities, such as 
Uttlesford within the area, which was not illegal.  
 
Councillor Deffley asked if the transfer of premises 
licences was being used as a way to avoid enforcement.  
 
The Service Manager (Licensing and Enforcement) said 
that this was generally not the case.   
 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
117 

It was moved by Councillor Smith and seconded by 
Councillor Marlow that the recommendations, as detailed, 
be approved. After being put to the meeting and a vote 
taken, the motion was declared CARRIED.  
 

RESOLVED – that Members review and comment 
on the Licensing activity from the fourth quarter of 
the 2024-25 financial year (01 January 2025 – 31 
March 2025). 

  
89   ANNUAL REPORT ON LICENSING ACTIVITY FOR 2024-25 

FINANCIAL YEAR  
 

 

 The Service Manager (Licensing and Enforcement) 
introduced the report which provided Members with year-
on-year data for comparison and the identification of any 
trends. He referred to Appendix A, and said that the 
figures remained generally consistent. 
 
The Service Manager (Licensing and Enforcement) said 
that the number of Temporary Event Notices (TENS) was 
significant compared to other local authorities and that the 
number of licenced vehicles had dropped. 
 
The Service Manager (Licensing and Enforcement) said 
that the number of pavement licences had increased to a 
four year high, but this was a relatively new area of work, 
with the volume of applications due to the work of the 
team.     
 
The Chair thanked the Service Manager (Licensing and 
Enforcement) for the report and said that it was good to 
see that the service was now fully staffed. She thanked 
the team for their hard work, which was reflected in the 
figures within the report.    
 
It was moved by Councillor Cox and seconded by 
Councillor Smith that the recommendations, as detailed, 
be approved. After being put to the meeting and a vote 
taken, the motion was declared CARRIED.  
 

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
118 

RESOLVED – that Members review and comment 
on the Licensing activity in the financial year 2024-
25. 

  
90   CONSIDERATION OF DRAFT STATEMENT OF GAMBLING 

PRINCIPLES  
 

 

 The Service Manager (Licensing and Enforcement) 
introduced the report which detailed the draft Statement 
of Gambling Principles. He said that even though East 
Herts had a low number of licences and authorisations 
issued under the Act (with no bingo or arcade 
establishments), and subsequently a low number of 
related complaints, the council was still required to adopt 
and publish such a policy at least every three years.  
 
The Service Manager (Licensing and Enforcement) said 
that there had been no substantial changes to legislation 
or guidance, and so the policy had been reworded for 
clarity and to remove repetition. He said that the 
document would be consulted upon with the public, 
licence holders and those who engaged with gambling 
harm.  
 
The Chair thanked the Service Manager (Licensing and 
Enforcement) for the report.  
 
Councillor Smith said that she was happy to endorse the 
policy, which contained no substantive changes, and 
which was already working well.  
 
The Chair said that the detail within the report was 
extensive, and that it was reassuring to have such a 
policy ready should it be needed.   
 
It was moved by Councillor Marlow and seconded by 
Councillor Redfern that the recommendations, as 
detailed, be approved. After being put to the meeting and 
a vote taken, the motion was declared CARRIED.  
 

RESOLVED – that, prior to public consultation, 

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
119 

members review and comment on the draft 
Statement of Gambling Principles for consideration 
of the Executive Member for Planning and Growth. 

  
91   URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 

 There were no urgent items.  
 

 

 
The meeting closed at 7.23 pm 
 
 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 
 
 
 
 
 


